

NO. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

GREGORY M. HAWES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

VIRGINIA L. GRADY
Federal Public Defender

JOHN C. ARCECI
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record for Petitioner
633 17th Street, Suite 1000
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 294-7002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATE AND FEDERAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. This Court's decision in <i>Patterson v. New York</i> has been abrogated by <i>Apprendi</i> and <i>Alleyne</i> , and the Court should say so.	11
II. This case also presents an opportunity for this Court to clarify an important interpretive principle of federal habeas law, namely, when state court interpretations of state law are irrevocably inconsistent, and those interpretations have differing federal constitutional consequences, must a federal habeas court defer to one interpretation over the other.	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

APPENDIX

Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals, Decision, August 10, 2021	A1
Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals, Order denying petition for rehearing, November 12, 2021	A20
United States Supreme Court, Order granting extension of time to file petition for a writ of certiorari, January 25, 2022	A22
Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals, Order granting certificate of appealability, February 3, 2020	A25
District of Wyoming order dismissing § 2254 petition, July 16, 2019. (Doc. 111; Vol. III at 97-146.) (Selected portions)	A45
Wyoming Supreme Court denying petition for writ of certiorari, February 22, 2017. (Doc. 9-26; Vol. I at 658-59).....	A50
Wyoming Sixth Judicial District order dismissing motion for post-conviction relief January 20, 2017. (Doc. 9-16; Vol. I at 477-490.) (Selected portions.).....	A53
Wyoming Eight Judicial District order dismissing state habeas petition, April 10, 2019. (Doc. 105-1; Vol. III at 66-82.) (Selection portions.).....	A56
Amended Felony Information, August 9, 2013.	A61
State jury instructions on kidnapping, August 16, 2013. (Selected portions.).....	A65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	12
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	19
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62, 67-68 (1991).....	10, 21
<i>Gould v. State</i> , 151 P.3d 261 (Wyo. 2006)	22
<i>Hawes v. Pacheco</i> , 7 F.4th 1252 (10th Cir. 2021)	1
<i>Herrera v. State</i> , 64 P.3d 724 (Wyo. 2003)	22
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	11
<i>Loomer v. State</i> , 768 P.2d 1042 (Wyo. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDermott v. State</i> , 870 P.2d 339 (Wyo. 1994).....	6
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	13
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	19
<i>Royball v. State</i> , 210 P.3d 1073 (Wyo. 2009)	22
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	<i>passim</i>
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-201	<i>passim</i>

Rules

Fed. R. App. 4(a)(1)(A)	1
